Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Adm 94
APPENDIX

The material contained in this appendix is for informaeligible for a grant under this section only if all of the-fol
tional purposes onlyand is numbered to correspond to thiewing apply:
numberof the rule, as the rule appears in the text of the code(a) The applicant is a common motor carriewntract
(Statutescited are current througt®13 Wsconsin Act 45 ;Petz)itgorit carrier or private motor carrier that transports
A-94.20 Reprint of 5.16.956 (1) Stats., and the stat  (b) The applicant is headquartered in this state.

ute sections (in italics) eferenced in that section. (c) The appli -

. . . . pplicant pays 50 percent of #ligible costs for
16'95.6(1)1 (i) lColmrgog rraotor C‘?‘g'Ehas the meaning ¢4 chidling reduction unit covered by a grant under this sec
givenin s.194.01 (1) [*194.01 (1) ‘Common motor Car o \ithout the use of grants, loans, or other financial

rier’ means any person who holds himself or herselt@ut g gjstancgom this state or from a local governmental unit
the public as willing to undertake for f@rto transport pas i, his state.

sengerdly motor vehicle between fixed end points or over (d) The applicant agrees to collect information relating

a regular oute upon the public highways omoperty over othe o : -~ ;
; . peration and performance of each idlieduction
regular or irregular outes upon the public highways. Th%nit covered by a grant under this section, as requiredeby

transportationof passengers in taxicab service ocont . .
muter car pool or van pool vehicles with a passengergelo"’mrnentand to report that informatioto the depart

X . . ent.

carrying capacity of less than 16 persons or in a school bl¥ . .

unders. 120.13(27) shall not be construed as being that of (4) GRANTS. (@) Except as provided in pgh), the costs

a common motor carrief] thatan applicant has incurred or will incur to purchase and

. - ; . . install an idling reduction unit on a truck tractor that is

(b) ‘Contract motor carriethas the meaning given in s. .

194.01(2). [*194.01 (2) ‘Contract motor carrier means O‘g’;ﬁi;ggji eospeelrt?fji?( ebg/ i:]heea?epglllic?ur?;ggdur:ggﬁ tags a

anyperson engaged ithe transportation by motor vehicleP 9 9

over  equlr ofireular out uporthe pubc highways oL U5 0T e K10 ecucton il s i
of property for hie, including the transportation diuild- garegate,

ings, as defined in 48.27 (12m) (a) 1l air contaminants, as defined ir285.01(1), from the truck

1l ducti - device thatristalled tractoron which the idling reduction unit is installedior
() ‘ldling reduction unit’ means a device thatristalled - 5 jecrease in the use of egeby the truck tractor on which
on a diesel truck to reduce the long—duration idlinghef

o ; Y - theidling reduction unit is installed.
truck by providing heatair conditioning, or electricity to

the truck while the truck is stationary atige main drive (b) The foIIowmg CO.StS are n_ot el|g|ble_ COStS_:
engineof the truck is not operating. 1. The cost of shipping an idling reduction unit from the

(d) "Post-1998 diesel truck engine’ means a heavy—d anufactureto the facility where the idling reduction unit

highwaydiesel engine thatomplies with the air pollutant Il be installed on the truck tra}ctpr . .
emissionstandardsoromulgated by the federal envipon 2+ The cost of operating an idling reduction unit.
mentalprotectionagency unde#2 USC 7521for engine 3. The cost of maintaining an idling reduction unit.
modelyear 1998 or a later engine model year (cm) Subject to paxd), the departmemhay make grants
(e) ‘Private motor carriérthas the meaning given in s underthis section frpm July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2015, of 50
194.01(11). [*194.01 (11) ‘Private motor carrief means _percentof the eligible costs for an idling reduction unit
any person except @ommon or contract motor carrier installedon a truck tractounless the department has-pre
engagedn the transportation of jperty by motor vehicle wously awayd_ed a grant under this section for an idling
otherthan an automobile or trailer usédeewith, upon the reductionunit installed on the truck tractor
public highways.”] (d) In any fiscal yeathe department may not pay to any
(f) ‘Truck tractot has the meaning given in 340.01 ©ne applicant morthan 20 percent of the amount appropri
(73).” [*340.01 (73) ‘Truck tractor means a motovehicle atedunders. 20.165 (2) (sns.20.505 (1) (sg)for the fiscal
designed and used primarily for drawiother vehicles and Y€ar-
notso constructed as to carry a load other than a part of th NOTE: The correct cross-refeence is shown in brackets. Cogctive legis

. . ” lalion is pending.
weightof the vehicle and load so drawn.’] (e) The department may paygeant over more than one

A-94.30and 94.50 Reprint of s.16.956 (3)and (4), fiscal year subject tathe availability of funds and to par
Stats. “16.956 (3) EIGIBLE APPLICANTS. An applicantis (d).”
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